

IN THE MATTER OF THE
FEDERAL CONSISTENCY
CERTIFICATION FOR ATLANTIC
SHORES OFFSHORE WIND
SOUTH PROJECT

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-2743-23

ON APPEAL FROM:

New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection

File No. 0000-21-00221, CDT210001

Civil Action

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN
A Professional Corporation**

Michael S. Stein, Esq./037351989

Court Plaza South

21 Main Street, Suite 200

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601-7054

(201) 488-8200

mstein@pashmanstein.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Long Beach
Township, Beach Haven, Ship Bottom,
Barnegat Light, Surf City, Harvey Cedars,
Brigantine, and Ventnor City*

Of Counsel

Michael S. Stein

Frank Huttle, III

On the Brief

Timothy P. Malone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COMBINED PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

a) Regulatory Background..... 5

b) Atlantic Shores’ Application to DEP. 8

 i) Impact on Scenic Resources. 11

 ii) Impacts on Marine Life. 13

c) Impacts on Avian Species..... 15

d) DEP’s Review and Issuance of the Consistency Certification. 16

ARGUMENT 21

POINT I..... 21

 DEP’S CONCLUSION THAT THE ATLANTIC SHORES PROJECT
 SATISFIED ITS COASTAL RULEs WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS,
 AND UNREASONABLE. (Pa7-Pa52) 21

a) DEP’s Finding that the Atlantic Shores Project Met the Scenic Resources
 and Design Rule was Arbitrary and Capricious. (Pa47-Pa50) 23

b) DEP’s finding that the Atlantic Shores Project met the Marine Fish and
 Fisheries Rule was Arbitrary and Capricious. (Pa38-Pa45)..... 29

c) DEP’s finding that the Atlantic Shores Project Met the Surf Clam Areas
 Rule was Arbitrary and Capricious. (Pa16-Pa18) 31

e) DEP’s Finding that the Critical Wildlife Habitat Rule was Met was
 Arbitrary and Capricious. (Pa31) 34

POINT II..... 36

 THE POLITICAL PRESSURE PLACED ON DEP RESULTED IN
 IMPERMISSIBLE BIAS AND SHOULD HAVE PRECLUDED DEP’S
 CONSIDERATION OF ATLANTIC SHORE’S APPLICATION. (Pa152-
 Pa153)..... 36

POINT III 39

 DEP IMPROPERLY REJECTED THE SHORE MUNICIPALITIES’
 REQUEST FOR AN ADJUDICATORY HEARING. (Pa94-Pa100) 39

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>All American Check Cashing, Inc. v. Corley,</u> 191 F.Supp.3d 646 (S.D. Miss. 2016).....	42
<u>Application of John Madin/Lordland Dev. Int’l for Pinelands Dev. Approval,</u> 201 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 1985).....	47
<u>Cotto,</u> 389 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 2004).....	42
<u>Czar, Inc. v. Heath,</u> 398 N.J. Super. 133 (App. Div. 2008).....	28
<u>Dragon v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,</u> 405 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2009).....	28
<u>Ende v. Cohen,</u> 296 N.J. Super. 350 (App. Div. 1997).....	42
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin,</u> 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	45
<u>In re CAFRA Permit No. 87-0959-5 Issued to Gateway Assoc.,</u> 152 N.J. 287 (1997)	27, 28, 33
<u>In re Freshwater Wetlands Gen. Permit No. 16,</u> 379 N.J. Super. 331 (App. Div. 2005).....	27
<u>In re Stream Encroachment Permit,</u> 402 N.J. Super. 587 (App. Div. 2008).....	32, 33
<u>In re Taylor,</u> 158 N.J. 644 (1999)	27

<u>In re Xanadu Project at Meadowlands Complex,</u> 415 N.J. Super. 179 (App. Div. 2010).....	42
<u>Matter of Carberry,</u> 114 N.J. 574 (1989)	41, 42
<u>Matter of Thomas Orban/Square Properties, LLC,</u> 461 N.J. Super. 57 (App. Div. 2019)	27
<u>Medford Convalescent v. Div. of Med. Assistance,</u> 218 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1985)	28
<u>N.J. Chapter of Nat’l Ass’n of Indust. & Office Parks v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</u> 241 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 1990).....	27
<u>Nicoletta v. N.J. Dist. Water Supply Comm’n,</u> 77 N.J. 145 (1978).....	45
<u>Saccone v. Board of Trustees of Police and Firemen’s Retirement System,</u> 219 N.J. 369 (2014)	45
<u>SMB Assoc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,</u> 264 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 1993)	28
<u>University Cottage Club of Princeton New Jersey Corp. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,</u> 191 N.J. 38 (2007)	26, 27
<u>Van Orman v. Am. Ins. Co.,</u> 608 F.Supp. 13 (D.N.J. 1984).....	28
<u>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Riney,</u> 21 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 1994)	41, 42

Statutes

16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3)(A)	11
16 U.S.C. 1456(c)(3)(B)(iii)	11

16 U.S.C. § 1451	10
16 U.S.C. § 1451(a).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1451(m).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(A)	11
16 U.S.C 1456(c)(3)(B)	11
N.J.S.A. 12:5-3	11
N.J.S.A. 13:9A-1	11
N.J.S.A. 13:19-1	11
N.J.S.A. 13:19-2	12
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3.3(a)	45
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3.3(b).....	45

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 930.....	11
N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.1	13
N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.26.....	13
N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.37.....	13, 39, 40
N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.3	13, 36, 37
N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.4	13
N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.5	30, 31, 35
N.J.A.C. 7:7-28.1.....	44
N.J.A.C. 7:7-16.2.....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.A.C. 7:7-16.10.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS ON APPEAL

Federal Consistency Certification, dated April 1, 2024.....Pa001

Letter of Intent Between New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind Project 1, LLC and
Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind Project 2, LLC, dated April 1, 2024
.....Pa004

Division of Land Resource Protection, Bureau of Coastal Permitting,
Environmental Analysis Report, dated April 1, 2024Pa007

Division of Land Resource Protection Response to Comments, dated
April 1, 2024.....Pa053

Letter Order Denying Third-Party Adjudicatory Hearing Request,
dated June 14, 2024Pa094

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Volume I (Pa1 to Pa177)

Federal Consistency Certification, dated April 1, 2024.....Pa001

Letter of Intent Between New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind Project 1, LLC and Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind Project 2, LLC, dated April 1, 2024Pa004

Division of Land Resource Protection, Bureau of Coastal Permitting, Environmental Analysis Report, dated April 1, 2024Pa007

Division of Land Resource Protection Response to Comments, dated April 1, 2024.....Pa053

Letter Order Denying Third-Party Adjudicatory Hearing Request, dated June 14, 2024Pa094

Notice of Appeal, dated May 14, 2024Pa101

Amended Notice of Appeal, dated June 19, 2024Pa106

Second Amended Statement of Items Comprising the Record on Appeal, dated October 15, 2024Pa114

Order on Motion to Consolidate Appeals, dated July 15, 2024Pa150

Order on Motion to Consolidate Appeals, dated August 13, 2024Pa151

Letter from Frank Huttle, Esq. to Janet Stewart, NJDEP, dated June 29, 2023.....Pa152

Volume II (Pa178 to Pa354)

(Continued) Letter from Frank Huttle, Esq. to Janet Stewart, NJDEP, dated June 29, 2023Pa178

Letter from Frank Huttle, Esq. to Janet Stewart, NJDEP, dated October 19, 2023.....Pa180

Adjudicatory Hearing Request, dated April 26, 2024 (Duplicate Exhibits Omitted)..... Pa186

Exhibit A (Reproduced in Full at Pa001 to Pa093Pa195

Exhibit B (Reproduced in Full at Pa152 to Pa179)Pa196

Exhibit C (Reproduced in Full at Pa180-Pa185).....Pa197

Exhibit D, Potential Economic Losses of Reduced Tourism Attributable to Proposed Wind Turbines in Long Beach Island, NJ.....Pa198

Exhibit E, Proof of DeliveryPa211

Constructions and Operations Plan, Visual Impact Assessment (excerpt) Pa213

Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind South, Draft Environmental Impact Statement (excerpt).....Pa301

Volume III (Pa355 to Pa531)

(Continued) Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind South, Draft Environmental Impact Statement (excerpt).....Pa355

Atlantic Offshore Wind Energy Development: Values and Implications for Recreation and Tourism, U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy ManagementPa487

Volume IV (Pa532 to Pa719)

(Continued) Atlantic Offshore Wind Energy Development: Values and Implications for Recreation and Tourism, U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy ManagementPa532

Lutzeyer, S., Phaneuf, D. J., and L. O. Taylor (2017). The Amenity Costs of Offshore Windfarms: Evidence from a Choice Experiment. (CEnREP Working Paper No. 17-017).....Pa545

Pamela H. Loring, James D. McLaren, Holly F. Goyert and Peter W.C. Paton. Supportive wind conditions influence offshore movements of Atlantic Coast Piping Plovers during fall migration, *The Condor* 122 (2020)Pa611

Robin Brabant, Nicolas Vanermen, Eric W.M. Stienen and Steven Degraer. Towards a Cumulative Collision Risk Assessment of Local and Migrating Birds in North Sea Offshore Wind Farms *Hydrobiologia* (2015).....Pa627

Division of Land Resource Protection, Bureau of Coastal Permitting, Response to Public Comments for Ocean Wind Offshore Wind Project (excerpt), April 2023Pa639

Letter from Megan Brunatti, NJDEP, to Karen Baker, BOEM Office of Renewable Energy Programs, dated July 3, 2023Pa643

Email from Kimberly Sullivan, BOEM, to Megan Brunatti and Katherine Nolan, NJDEP, dated November 1, 2023Pa656

Email from Janet Stewart, NJDEP, to Jennifer Daniels, Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind, and Kimberly Sullivan, BOEM, dated March 11, 2024Pa659

Email from Stephanie Wilson, Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind, to Janet Stewart, NJDEP, dated March 25, 2024Pa663

Email from Katherine Nolan, NJDEP, to Sidney Chaky, BOEM, dated March 26, 2024.....Pa669

Email from Lisa Landers, BOEM, to Janet Stewart, NJDEP, dated March 26, 2024.....Pa673

Email from Janet Stewart, NJDEP, to Lisa Landers, BOEM, dated March 26, 2024.....Pa680

Email from Stephanie Wilson, Atlantic Shores Offshore Wind, to Janet Stewart, NJDEP, dated March 27, 2024Pa687

Executive Order No. 8, dated January 31, 2018.....Pa697

Executive Order No. 92, dated November 19, 2019.....Pa700

George R. Parsons, Jeremy Firestone, Lingxiao Yan, & Jenna Toussaint, The Effect of Offshore Wind Power Projects on Recreational Beach Use: A Contingent-Behavior Study on the East Coast of the United States, Energy Policy 144 (2020)Pa704

Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Coastal Permitting, Federal Consistency Analysis for Empire Wind 1 and Empire Wind 2 (excerpt).....Pa715
